



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEEL PARTNERS II, L.P., )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. ) C.A. No. 3695-CC  
)  
POINT BLANK SOLUTIONS, INC., )  
a Delaware corporation, )  
)  
Defendant. )

**PLAINTIFF STEEL PARTNERS II, L.P.'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT POINT BLANK SOLUTIONS, INC.'S  
MOTION TO POSTPONE ANNUAL MEETING OF STOCKHOLDERS**

OF COUNSEL:

Thomas J. Fleming  
Robert W. Sadowski  
OLSHAN GRUNDMAN FROME  
ROSENZWEIG & WOLOSKY LLP  
Park Avenue Tower  
65 East 55th Street  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 451-2200

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP

Bruce L. Silverstein (#2495)  
Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)  
Richard J. Thomas (#5073)  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 17th Floor  
P.O. Box 391  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 571-6600

DATED: August 5, 2008

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Steel Partners II, L.P.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
Steel Partners' Offer To Acquire Point Blank.....	4
Point Blank Announces A Date For Its Annual Meeting .....	6
Point Blank Invites Steel Partners To Meet, Takes Statements Out Of Context That Were Meant For Settlement Purposes Only, And Then Unilaterally Delays Its Annual Meeting .....	6
Steel Partners Commences Legal Action In This Court To Compel Point Blank To Hold Its Annual Meeting Without Delay.....	8
Point Blank Continues To Exclude Steel Partners From Participating In Strategic Process By Demanding Steel Partners To Enter Into Standstill Provisions.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I.    POINT BLANK’S MOTION SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT SEEKS TO UNDO A NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES.....	10
II.   POINT BLANK HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH GOOD CAUSE FOR CONTINUING TO IGNORE THE CLEAR STATUTORY MANDATE OF SECTION 211 .....	12
A.    The Governing Legal Standard.....	12
B.    The Statutory Mandate Of Section 211 .....	14
C.    The Relief Point Blank Seeks Is Inconsistent With The Statutory Mandate Of Section 211.....	16
D.    Point Blank’s Cases Do Not Provide Authority For The Court Ordering The Further Delay Of A Meeting That Is Already Late Under Section 211 Of The DGCL .....	20

1.	MAI Basic Four, Inc. v. Prime Computer, Inc.....	21
2.	Huffington v. Enstar Corp.....	23
E.	Point Blank’s Claim That This Court Should Assume That Steel Partners’ Nominees, If Elected, Will Be Unable To Discharge Their Fiduciary Duties In Evaluating Any Proposed Strategic Transaction Lacks Any Basis Under Delaware Law .....	25
F.	Point Blank’s Speculation Regarding Mr. Brooks’ Motivations Are Improper And Insufficient Under Delaware Law .....	27
G.	Point Blank’s Argument That It Needs Additional Time In Order To Make Sure That Stockholders Receive Full And Fair Information Necessary To Cast An Informed Vote Is Without Merit.....	29
H.	Further Extension Of The Meeting Date Will Harm Steel Partners .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 829 A.2d 117 (Del. 2003) .....	10
<i>Aprahamian v. HBO &amp; Co.</i> , 531 A.2d 1204 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	25
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	26
<i>Asten, Inc. v. Wangner Sys. Corp.</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 195 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 1999) .....	10
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987) .....	27
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 522 A.2d 1253 (Del. 1987) .....	14
<i>Capital Mgmt. Co. v. Brown</i> , 813 A.2d 1094 (Del. 2002) .....	10
<i>Coaxial Commc'ns, Inc. v. CNA Fin Corp.</i> , 367 A.2d 994 (Del. 1976) .....	14, 15
<i>Epstein v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1017 (2002).....	13
<i>Flex-Foot, Inc. v. CRP, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982) .....	16
<i>Hecco Ventures v. Texas Amer. Energy Corp.</i> , 1986 Del. Ch. LEXIS 435 (Del. Ch. July 7, 1986).....	17
<i>Hoschett v. TSI Int'l Software</i> , 683 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	15
<i>Huffington v. Enstar Corp</i> 1984 Del. Ch. LEXIS 492 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 1984) .....	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>In re Estate of Melson</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 43 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 1999).....	14
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	26
<i>In re Topps Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	31

<i>In re U.S. Robotics Corp. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 46 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 1999).....	14
<i>Jacobson v. Ronsdorf</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 154 (Oct. 13, 2005) .....	13
<i>Jewell v. Division of Social Services</i> , 401 A.2d 88 (Del. 1979) .....	13
<i>Joseph v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 1985 Del. Ch. LEXIS 462 (Del. Ch. June 6, 1985) .....	18
<i>Kettenbach v. Demoulas</i> , 901 F. Supp. 486 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	18
<i>MAI Basic Four, Inc. v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , 1989 Del. Ch. LEXIS 69 (Del. Ch. June 13, 1989) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>MFC Bancorp, Ltd. v. Equidyne Corp.</i> , 844 A.2d 1015 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	14
<i>Newcastle Partners, L.P. v. Vesta Insur. Group, Inc.</i> , 887 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Saito v. McCall</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 204 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2004).....	13
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Servs., P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006) .....	10
<i>Shay v. Morlan Int'l, Inc.</i> , 1983 Del. Ch. LEXIS 405 (Del. Ch. July 29, 1983).....	17
<i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30106 (D. Colo. Apr. 24, 2007).....	18
<i>Speiser v. Baker</i> , 525 A.2d 1001 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	15
<i>Tanzer v. Int'l General Indus., Inc.</i> , 379 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1977) .....	27
<i>Tweedy Brown &amp; Knapp v. Cambridge Fund, Inc.</i> , 318 A.2d 635 (Del. Ch. 1974) .....	14
<i>Unisuper Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 205 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2005) .....	2
<i>Walsh v. Search Exploration, Inc.</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 132 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 1990).....	14
<i>Wolf v. Triangle Broad Co., LLC</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 111 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2005).....	13

**Rules**

Ct. Ch. R. 60(b)..... 3, 12, 13  
Ct. Ch. R. 60(b)(6) ..... 13, 16

**Statutes**

8 DEL. C. § 101 ..... 1  
8 Del. C. § 211 ..... 8  
8 DEL. C. § 211(b)..... 14
